
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 13th November 2014 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite,  
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 

Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Hobbs (Vice-Chair), Llewellyn, Noakes, Haigh, 
McLellan and Taylor 
 

Contact: Parvati Diyar 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396192 
parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

mailto:parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk


Page 2 
 

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To consider the Action Plan.  
 

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-15 UPDATE  
 

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Finance updating members on the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan.  
 

8.   PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Finance updating members on the Peer Review 
Action Plan.  
 

9.   GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013-14 (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2013-14 from KPMG.  
 

10.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

To consider the report of the Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager which provides members 
with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from the past year to date and 
future planned actions.  
 

11.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF PROCEDURAL GUIDE (Pages 43 - 68) 
 

To consider the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the Annual Review of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Procedural Guide.  

 

12.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 2 REPORT 2014-15 (Pages 69 - 
80) 
 

To consider the report of the Head of Finance updating members on treasury management 
activities covering Quarter 2, 1st July 2014 to 30th September 2014. 
 

13.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve:- 
 

“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 

Agenda Item No.   Description of Exempt Information  
 
15    Paragraph 3:  Information relating to the financial or business 
    affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
    that information). 



Page 3 
 

 
    Paragraph 7:  Information relating to any action taken or to be 
    taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
    prosecution of crime.  
 

15.   UPDATE ON COUNCIL IT SYSTEM ISSUES (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
To consider the report of the Senior Information Risk Officer relating to the governance issues 
arising out of recent issues with the Council’s IT systems.  

 

16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 19 January 2015 at 6.30pm. 
 

 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
 
 



 

Page 4 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse
[...]
diyar@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 8th September 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs.  Wilson (Chair), Hobbs (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Haigh, McLellan 
and Taylor 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
Darren Gilbert, KPMG LLP 
Tara Westcott, KPMG LLP 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development (GCC) 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance (GCC) 
Stephanie Payne, Audit, Risk Management and Value for Money 
Officer (GCC) 
Wendy Jones, Customer Services Manager (GCC) 
Ruth Aldridge, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development (GCC) 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllr Llewellyn   

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

24. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

25. UPDATE ON PAYROLL CONTRACT SLA  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
08.09.14 

 

 

The Committee considered an update on the Council’s payroll service from the 
Council’s Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development.  The 
Committee was further advised that a payroll review was currently underway, the 
outcome of which would be known in December 2014. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters. 
 
The Chair queried whether a control was in place regarding a management review 
of exception reports.  The Head of Finance advised that checks were being carried 
out and that in the future all necessary control procedures would be in place. 
 
Councillor Haigh queried whether Officers were satisfied that payments were being 
made correctly and referred to an example of a Member who had received incorrect 
remuneration.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational
[...]
 her capacity as Monitoring Officer 
summarised the headlines of the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters. 
 

 It was noted that compliments to the Council had increased.  The definition 
of a ‘compliment’ was explained. 

 Councillor Haigh asked for more detailed information regarding complaints 
about Amey.  Councillor Hobbs indicated that this information was made 
available to the Streetcare Working Party. 

 Clarification was sought by Councillor Hobbs on the difference between 
complaints relating to ‘Regeneration Services’ and ‘Planning’.  It was noted 
that the complaints logged by Customer Services on ‘Planning’ related to 
complaints about service delivery and not complaints about planning 
applications. 

 Councillor McLellan queried if responses to complaints had led to any 
change in Council policies or procedures.  The Customer Services Manager 
responded that this was often the case.  Councillor McLellan suggested that 
this information should be reflected in future reports and this was agreed by 
the Committee. 

 Councillor Hobbs questioned whether it would be more appropriate for the 
report to be examined by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in future.  
The Head of Legal and Policy Development commented that the matter fell 
within the terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 Clarification was sought by Councillor Taylor on the definition of ‘unjustified 
complaints’ relating to the Development Control Service.  The Customer 
Services Manager explained the type of complaints that came within this 
category. 

 
RESOLVED  

(1)  that the report be noted. 
(2) That future reports should provide information on when action on a 

complaint had led to a change in Council policy or procedure.  
 

28. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the City Council’s updated Action Plan.  It was noted 
that the fixed asset register referred to at item 21 had gone live in July 2014 and 
[...]
 
The Committee considered the City Council’s 2013/14 Audited Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a monitoring report produced by the Council’s Audit, 
Risk and Assurance Manager which informed Members of the audits completed as 
part of the approved Internal Audit Plan 2014/15. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 

 The Chair queried the position on Docks Catering.  The Audit, Risk 
Management and Value for Money Officer responded that there had been 
progress with the original recommendations and two had been fully 
implemented.  The Docks Catering service had now installed a till and the 

Page 10



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
08.09.14 

 

 

responsible officer had confirmed that the remaining recommendations 
should be in place from September 2014.  The Chair requested that a further 
follow up be completed and reported back to Committee.  The Audit, Risk 
Management and Value for Money Officer confirmed that results would be 
reported back to the Committee in January 2015. 

 Councillor McLellan sought clarification on the potential for fraudulent claims 
in the section on Council Tax Relief.  The Audit, Risk Management and 
Value for Money Officer agreed to provide this information to the Committee 
separately. 

 Councillor Haigh referred to the section on Members’ Allowances and 
commented that it was important that these matters were noted and acted 
upon.  The Audit, Risk Management and Value for Money Officer replied that 
she was confident from the assurances of the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager that the necessary controls would be in place.  A follow up 
audit would be carried out, the results of which would be reported to the 
Committee in January 2015. 

 
RESOLVED – that the audit work undertaken to date and the assurance given on 
the adequacy of internal controls operating in the systems audited be endorsed. 
 
 

33. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-15 - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report produced by the Council’s Head of Finance on 
behalf of the Corporate Governance Group which informed them of action taken on 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2014-15. 
 
The Committee requested that the information contained in Appendix A1 ‘Peer 
Review Action Plan’ be reformatted into a document which had a ‘RAG’ style format 
and which clearly evidenced which actions had been completed.  It was agreed that 
the relevant officer would be present at the next meeting of the Committee to 
answer any queries.  In the absence of this data the Committee was unable to 
endorse the document and resolved to defer the item to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2014-15 be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Committee on 13 November 2014. 
 

34. BUSINESS RATES POOLING REPORT 2013-14  
 
The Committee considered a report produced by the Council’s Head of Finance 
which informed Members of the outturn position for the year 2013-14 for the 
Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered an update produced by the Council’s Head of Finance 
which gave an overview of the Council’s treasury management performance for the 
first quarter of 2014/15.   
 

Page 11



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
08.09.14 

 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted and that no changes are required to the 
prudential indicators. 
 

36. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its current work programme for the year 2014-15. 
 
The Chair stated that the Committee would be considering a report on the email 
issues which the City Council had experienced in July 2014 and that in view of the 
ongoing Police investigation it was not clear when the report was available.   
 
The Head of Policy and Development acknowledged that the Overview and 
Scrutiny had requested sight of the report and that it might be appropriate for that 
Committee to examine other aspects of the matter once Audit and Governance 
Committee had concluded its findings.  
 
Councillors Haigh and Taylor remarked that it was important for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to have specialist technical advice when considering the 
future report on IT issues.  The Head of Legal and Policy Development assured the 
Committee that this would be available. 
 
Turning to page 1 of the work programme, Councillor Hobbs queried if there was 
any further training that the Committee might benefit from apart from the Standards 
Refresher training.  The Committee agreed that training needs might be evaluated 
by looking ahead at future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED – that the work programme be noted. 
 

37. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 13 November 2014 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18.30 
Time of conclusion:  20.05 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 13 NOVEMBER 2014  
 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 24 September 2012: 
 

   
 

Minute 6 – Meeting on 26 June 2014 
 

The Asset Manager to provide a further update at the 
Audit & Governance Committee in January.   
 

 
 
 

G 

 
 
 
 

19.01.15 

 
 
 

RW 
 

 

17 
  
Purchase of software with a modern stock 
control facility at The Guildhall. 
 

 

The stock control facility is part of a broader system 
requirement for the Guildhall operations.  A new 
Manager has now been appointed at the Guildhall, 
who will review existing processes and systems and 
develop a business case for a new system as 
required.  This will include stock control functionality.  
 
NB   A review of the Guildhall operations, including IT 
requirements, is currently being undertaken by 
Consultants and a cross party working group of 
Members.  A decision on whether to purchase new 
software has been put on hold pending the results of 
the consultants’ review, the findings from which are 
due to be reported in November 2014. 
 

 

 
 

G 
 
 

 

 
 

31.03.14 
 
 
 
 

30.11.14 (revised 
date) 

 

 
 

SG 
 
 
 
 

MS 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



 

 
 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 8 September 2014: 
 

 
26 

 
Complaints Policy  

 
3 amendments were requested by the Committee 
before the report was submitted to Full Council on 25 
September 2014: 
 

 More prominence to be given to the fact that 
reports were treated in confidence. 

 An incorrectly aligned bullet point to be corrected.  

 The ‘Have Your Say’ leaflet to be amended in 
future to reflect the fact that equality information 
collected was processed separately to the 
feedback information.  
 

           A
c
tio

n
 C

o
m

p
le

te
 

      
 
 
 
 
 

09.09.14 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WJ 

 
27 

 
Annual Complaints Monitoring  

 
It was agreed that future reports would reflect where 
action on a complaint had led to a change in a Council 
policy or procedure.  

 
 

G 

 
 

30.06.15 

 
 

SM / WJ 

 
32 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 – Monitoring Report 

 
It was agreed that the outcome of follow up audits on 
Docks Catering and Members’ Allowances would be 
reported to the Committee in January 2015  

 
 

G 
 

 
 

19.01.15 

 
 

TR 

 
33 

 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
2014-15 Update  

 
Agreed that the report be deferred to the next meeting 
in November 2014 and that Appendix A1 ‘Peer 
Review Action Plan’ be resubmitted in a ‘RAG’ style 
format showing clearly which actions had been 
completed.  It was further agreed that the Head of 
Business Improvement should attend the November 
meeting to answer any queries.  
 

 
 
 

G 

 
 
 

13.11.14 

 
 
 

JT / SN 

P
ag
[...]
iance is:

■ additional work, which was not allowed for in our initial plan, namely 
a review of a severance business case requested by the Authority 
(£1,428).

■ Additional work that would ordinarily be covered by certification of 
the LA01 grant claim which in 2013/14 (and future years) was 
required to be undertaken as part of the opinion audit (£900).

Our fees are still subject to final determination by the Audit Commission.

Certification of grants and returns

Our grants work is still ongoing and the fee will be confirmed through our 
report on the Certification of Grants and Returns 2013/14 which we are 
due to issue in January 2015.

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees 
for 2013/14.

115 

0 

117 

0 
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Audit Additional work

Planned

Actual

External audit fees 2013/14 (£’000)

P
age 34



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member firm 
of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet Briefing  

Date: 13 November 2014 

19 November 2014 

Subject: Annual Risk Management Report 

Report Of: Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Stephanie Payne – Audit, Risk Management and Value for Money 
Officer 

 Email: stephanie.payne@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396432 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference includes the function 
‘to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management’. 

 
1.2 This report is designed to assist the Committee in the exercise of this function – to 

provide Members with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from 
the past year to date and also confirm future planned actions. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Audit & Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that Members: 
 

(1) Endorse the risk management arrangements in place for the past year. 
(2) Note the proposals for future development of risk management.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 

3.1  ‘Risk management is the culture, process and structures that are directed towards 
effective management of potential opportunities and threats to the Council 
achieving its priorities and objectives’ – ALARM, the public risk management 
association. 
 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require local authorities to have a 
sound system of internal control including arrangements for the effective 
management of risk.  
 

3.3 Risk management is a key part of the Council’s corporate governance framework 
and internal control environment. It is one of the six core principles within the 
Council’s Code of Governance (part of the Council Constitution) – ‘taking informed 
and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny and managing 
risk’. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10

mailto:stephanie.payne@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

 
3.4 The Council recognises the importance of risk management, its place within the 

internal controls of a public body, and its contribution to the delivery of successful 
strategic and service level outcomes. 

 
4.0 Risk Management Process and Activity 
 
4.1 Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
 
 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the risk management principles and 

approach in operation within the Council. The Strategy was last updated and 
approved by Members in March 2012. Whist the main principles of the Strategy 
remain relevant, the document requires update to take account of the Council’s 
current structure, objectives and current best practice guidance. 

  
 A 
[...]
 completed and did not identify any potential or 

actual negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
12.1 There are no community safety implications arising out of the recommendation in 

this report. 
 
  Sustainability 
 
12.2 There are no sustainability implications arising out of the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  There are no staffing and trade union implications arising out of the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
 
 
Background Documents:  Council Constitution 
   Code of Governance  
   Risk Management Strategy 

Page 42



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Council 

Date: 12 November 2014 

13 November 2014 

20 November 2014 

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Annual 
Review of Procedural Guide 

Report Of: Head of Paid Service 

Wards Affected: All    

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Sue Mullins , Head of Legal and Policy Development  

 Email: sue.mullins@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6110 

Appendices: 1. Procedural Guidance  

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To request that Members review and update the Council’s procedural guidance on 

RIPA. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND, subject to any comments Cabinet wishes to 

make, that the changes to the Procedural Guide at Appendix 1 be approved;  
 
2.2 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any comments 

the Committee wishes to make, that the proposed changes to the Council’s RIPA 
Procedural Guide be noted; 

 
2.3 Council is asked to RESOLVE that the changes to the Procedural Guide at 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000. 

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the 
situations in which and the conditions under
[...]
ment activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report 
covers Quarter 2, 1st July 2014 to 30th September 2014. 

 
1.2 This report will highlight issues specific to the Council and also highlight the overall 

economic outlook as provided by the Councils treasury advisors Capita Asset 
Services.   

 
1.3 The body of the report provides an overview of the Councils performance in Quarter 

1 ; 
 

 Appendix 1 highlights the key performance indicators in line with the 
Councils Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 2 is the investments held at the end of quarter 2. 

 Appendix 3 is an economic summary provided by the Councils treasury 
advisors.  

 Appendix 4 is a detailed commentary on interest rate forecasts 
 
2.0   Recommendations 
 
2.1      Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be noted  

      and note that no changes are required to the prudential indicators.  
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



  

3.0   Annual Investment Strategy 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2014/15, which includes 
the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 10th April 2013.  It 
sets out the Council’s investment priorities as being: 

 Security of capital; 

 Liquidity; and 

 Yield 

3.1    The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.  In the current economic 
climate it is considered appropriate to keep investments short term to cover 
cashflow needs, but also to seek out value available in periods up to 12 months, 
with highly credit rated financial institutions, using our suggested creditworthiness 
approach, including sovereign credit rating and Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay 
information. 

 
3.2 Investment rates available in the market have been broadly stable during the 

quarter and have continued at historically low levels as a result of the Funding for 
Lending Scheme.  The average le
[...]
work 
programme  
 

7. Treasury Management Quarter 3 Report  Written report  Head of Finance Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme  
 

8. Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme  
 

Timetable  ------------ Standing agenda item  

 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (NO DATE FIXED YET): 
 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
 

 

FUTURE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATES: 
 

 Monday, 15 June 2015 

 Monday, 21 September 2015  
 

 

P
age 82



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan
	8 Peer Review Action Plan
	9 Gloucester City Council Annual Audit Letter 2013-14
	Annual Audit Letter 2013/14
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Section one�Headlines (continued)
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7

	10 Annual Risk Management Report
	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Review of Procedural Guide
	Appendix 1 RIPA Procedural Guide 2014

	12 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 Report 2014-15
	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
	15 Update on Council IT System Issues



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 13th November 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Hobbs (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Haigh, McLellan, 
Taylor and Norman 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development 
Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
Stephanie Payne, Audit, Risk Management and Value for Money 
Officer 
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG LLP 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Llewellyn 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 7, Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan 2014-15, as a Director of Gloucestershire 
Airport Ltd and left the meeting during the consideration of that item. 
 

39. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

40. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

41. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

42. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13.11.14 

 

2 

Councillor Noakes noted that the reference to Minute 6 of the meeting on 26 June 
2014 required further information to make sense. 
 
The Chair was advised that in reference to Minute 32, Internal Audit Plan and the 
Docks Catering Service, the requested Follow - Up audit to ensure all agreed 
recommendations had been implemented had been put on hold as the service was 
now part of the Regeneration Service Review which would be reported to 
Organisational Development Committee later in November and the implementation 
of the actions would be dependent on the outcome of that review. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan be noted.  
 

43. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-15 UPDATE  
 
Councillor Taylor having declared a prejudicial interest as a Director of 
Gloucestershire Airport Ltd left the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 
The Head of Finance provided an oral update on the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan which included governance arrangements for 
Gloucestershire Airport Ltd. 
 
The Head of Legal and Policy Development advised that an exempt report would be 
presented to Council on 20th November that detailed progress on the 
implementation of the governance arrangements for Gloucestershire Airport Ltd 
previously approved by the Council. 
 
She confirmed that it was not considered appropriate for the Councillors who were 
Airport Board members to see the report at this stage. When the report had been 
approved by Council a copy would be sent to Gloucestershire Airport Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

44. PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Peer Review Action Plan. Members expressed 
concern at the method of application of the RAG (red, amber, green) system.  
 
They called for the report to be reviewed, closed matters to coloured blue and 
target dates incorporated. 
 
Councillor Haigh enquired about the purpose of the Corporate Director’s weekly 
blog identified in Section 4 of the report. The Head of Finance advised that it 
contained a personal element while highlighting current issues. It tried to be 
informative while highlighting activities and key issues of the current week. 
 
The Head of Finance undertook to ensure that the report would be revised to 
address the Committee’s concerns for the next meeting when an appropriate 
Officer would be in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that the Action Plan be noted. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13.11.14 

 

3 

 
45. GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013-14  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter for 2013-14 prepared by KPMG. 
 
The Chair questioned the proposed fee for 2015-16 and Mr Gilbert (KPMG) advised 
that details of the anticipated fee would be presented with the Audit Plan early in 
the Financial Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2013-14 be received. 
 

46. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk Management and Value for Money Officer outlined the report which 
provided Members with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from 
the past year to date and confirmed future planned actions. 
 
The Chair asked if there was a central log of risk registers. He was advised that a 
log was currently held, confirming that service registers were in place for the 
Council’s 26 services units. This log will be extended to cover significant 
partnerships and projects, such as the King’s Quarter development and the housing 
stock transfer, to confirm whether risk management arrangements are in place for 
these areas and to enable risk management support to be directed to areas of 
need. 
 
RESOLVED that the risk management arrangements in place for the past year 
be endorsed and the proposals for future development be noted. 
 

47. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF PROCEDURAL GUIDE  
 
The Head of Legal and Policy Development introduced the report which reviewed 
and updated the Council’s procedural guidance on the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 together with minor amendments to the list of Authorised Officers. 
 
The Chair noted that authorisations for direct surveillance were now restricted to 
offences that would carry a minimum prison term of six months and most offences 
prosecuted by local authorities did not carry custodial sentences. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers be noted. 
 

48. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 2 REPORT 2014-15  
 
The Management Accountant introduced the report which provided Members with 
an update on treasury management activities for Quarter 2, 1 July – 30 September 
2014. 
 
He confirmed that the wording of Appendix 4 had been supplied by Capita. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13.11.14 

 

4 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that no changes are required to the 
prudential indicators. 
 

49. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme 2014-15. 
 
The Chair was advised that the Whistleblowing Policy and Anti-fraud and 
Corruption Strategy would be included on the March 2015 meeting agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work programme be noted. 
 

50. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this item there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.   Description of Exempt Information  
 
15    Paragraph 3:  Information relating to the financial  
    or business affairs of any particular person 
    (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
    Paragraph 7:  Information relating to any action  
    taken or to be taken in connection with the  
    prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
 
 

51. UPDATE ON COUNCIL IT SYSTEM ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report of the Senior Information Risk Officer 
which provided an update on Council Information Technology systems issues.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

52. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 19 January 2015 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:45 hours 

Chair 
 

 


